TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent		09/25/2013	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Primary Wave Music Publishing LLC
Street Address:	116 East 16th Steet
Internal Address:	Floor 9
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10003
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3855743	ROCK YOURSELF TO SLEEP
Registration Number:	3855742	ROCK YOURSELF TO SLEEP
Registration Number:	4102570	BRIGHTSHOP
Registration Number:	3709825	RIDE THE MUSTACHE
Registration Number:	3734798	J. STACHE
Registration Number:	3712800	J. STACHE
Registration Number:	3683492	HEAR. HERE.
Registration Number:	3456199	PRIMARY WAVE MUSIC PUBLISHING
Registration Number:	3745677	PRIMARY WAVE MUSIC PUBLISHING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122305199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-318-6518

Email: terrenceboyle@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Terrence G. Boyle c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71404.00025	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terrence G. Boyle	
Signature:	/Terrence G. Boyle/	
Date:	09/25/2013	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (a)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (a)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (a)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (b)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (b)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (b)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of September 25, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent with an office at 11 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010 (the "Grantee"), in favor of Primary Wave Music Publishing LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Grantor") whose principal business address is 116 East 16th St., Floor 9, New York, NY 10003

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Fifth Amendment and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted Grantee a security interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those Trademarks listed in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, a Grant of Security Interest in Patent and Trademarks (the "Security Interest") was entered into by the Grantor and the Grantee on April 30, 2013, said Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5020/0779; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Interest and release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title, and interest Grantee may have in or to the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement and Security Interest.
- 2. Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees that Grantor has completely and timely satisfied its Obligations in full, and hereby terminates the Security Interest. Grantee hereby confirms Grantor shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Security Interest.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Grantee

Name:

Title:

Didier Siffer Authorized Signatory

Title:

Megan Kane Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
PRIMARY WAVE MUSIC	3,456,199	07/01/2008
PUBLISHING		
PRIMARY WAVE & Design	3,745,677	02/09/2010

NY\5984833.1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of September 25, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent with an office at 11 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10010 (the "Grantee"), in favor of Primary Wave Music Publishing LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Grantor") whose principal business address is 116 East 16th St., Floor 9, New York, NY 10003

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Fifth Amendment and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted Grantee a security interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those Trademarks listed in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, a Grant of Security Interest in Patent and Trademarks (the "Security Interest") was entered into by the Grantor and the Grantee on April 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Interest and release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title, and interest Grantee may have in or to the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement and Security Interest.
- 2. Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees that Grantor has completely and timely satisfied its Obligations in full, and hereby terminates the Security Interest. Grantee hereby confirms Grantor shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Security Interest.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Grantee

Name:

Didier Siffer Authorized Signatory Title:

By:_ Name:

Megan Kane Authorized Signatory Title:

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
ROCK YOUSELF TO SLEEP & Design	3,855,743	10/05/2010
ROCK YOUSELF TO SLEEP	3,855,742	10/05/2010
BRIGHTSHOP	4,102,570	02/21/2012
RIDE THE MUSTACHE	3,709,825	11/10/2009
J. STACHE	3,734,798	01/05/2010
J. STACHE	3,712,800	11/17/2009
HEAR.HERE.	3,683,492	09/15/2009

NY\5984836.1

RECORDED: 09/25/2013